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CYBHI STATEWIDE, MULTI-PAYER, SCHOOL-LINKED FEE SCHEDULE 
SCOPE OF SERVICES, CODES, AND REIMBURSEMENT RATES  

 

 

This document outlines the scope of services for the Children and Youth Behavioral 
Health Initiative (CYBHI) statewide, multi-payer, school-linked fee schedule, which 
includes a variety of outpatient, non-specialty mental health services (e.g., 
psychoeducation, screening and assessments, therapy, case management). See below 
for the service categories, procedure codes, service descriptions, eligible practitioners, 
and reimbursement rates under the fee schedule.  

The scope of services as outlined in this document is a draft, pending approval from 
the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS).  Please refer to the DHCS 
website for all CYBHI Fee Schedule updates at 
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/CYBHI/Pages/Fee-Schedule.aspx 

 

 

 

https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/CYBHI/Pages/Fee-Schedule.aspx
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Procedure 
Code 

Service Description/ 
Modifiers Eligible Practitioners 

Fee 
Schedule 
Rate 

Service Category: Psychoeducation/ <<Counseling>> 

96164 Health behavior 
intervention, Group; initial 
30 min (only to be used if 
primary diagnosis is 
physical health condition) 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 

$8.77 

96165 Health behavior 
intervention, Group; each 
additional 15 min (only to 
be used if primary 
diagnosis is physical health 
condition);  

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 
 
 

$4.01 
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Procedure 
Code 

Service Description/ 
Modifiers Eligible Practitioners 

Fee 
Schedule 
Rate 

96158 Health behavior 
intervention, individual; 
initial 30 min (only to be 
used if primary diagnosis is 
physical health condition) 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 

$58.34 

96159 Health behavior 
intervention, individual, 
each additional 15 min 
(only to be used if primary 
diagnosis is physical health 
condition) 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 

$20.11 

H2027 Health behavior 
intervention, Individual; 
each 15 min (HA modifier 
req'd) U1 modifier req'd for 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 

$20.11 
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1 Per the Non-Specialty Mental Health manual, “Medi-Cal reimburses dyadic services for recipients ages 0 to 20 years and/or their caregivers in outpatient 
medical settings. The dyad is defined as the child ages 0 to 20 years and the child’s caregiver(s).” A caregiver may only be eligible to receive services 
when the primary focus of service is the eligible student. The caregiver does not need to be enrolled in Medi-Cal. The current services listed as allowable 
for caregivers in the CYBHI fee schedule may be the only appropriate services in order to be in accordance with W&I code section 5961.4.  

Procedure 
Code 

Service Description/ 
Modifiers Eligible Practitioners 

Fee 
Schedule 
Rate 

Dyadic Services1 PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 

H2027 Health behavior 
intervention, Group; each 
15 min (HQ modifier req'd) 
U1 modifier req'd for 
Dyadic Services 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 

$8.04 

99401 Preventive Medicine 
Counseling, Individual; 15 
min 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 

$35.37 

https://mcweb.apps.prd.cammis.medi-cal.ca.gov/assets/D84845A9-9DA6-434D-8B97-00CD24F101E7/nonspecmental.pdf?access_token=6UyVkRRfByXTZEWIh8j8QaYylPyP5ULO
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Procedure 
Code 

Service Description/ 
Modifiers Eligible Practitioners 

Fee 
Schedule 
Rate 

PPS School Counselor 

99402 Preventive Medicine 
Counseling, Individual; 30 
min 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 

$56.93 

99403 Preventive Medicine 
Counseling, Individual; 45 
min 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 

$77.91 

99404 Preventive Medicine 
Counseling, Individual; 60 
min 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 

$99.17 
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Procedure 
Code 

Service Description/ 
Modifiers Eligible Practitioners 

Fee 
Schedule 
Rate 

PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 

99411 Preventive medicine 
counseling and/or risk 
factor reduction 
intervention(s); Group; 30 
min 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 

$18.79 

99412 Preventive medicine 
counseling and/or risk 
factor reduction 
intervention(s); Group; 60 
min 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 

$23.27 

H2014 Skills Training and MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, $20.11 
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Procedure 
Code 

Service Description/ 
Modifiers Eligible Practitioners 

Fee 
Schedule 
Rate 

Development (i.e., Patient 
Education); Individual; 
each 15 min (HA modifier 
req'd) 

LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 
 

H2014 Skills Training and 
Development (i.e., Patient 
Education); Group; each 15 
min (HQ modifier req'd) 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 

$8.04 

98960 Education and training for 
patient self-management 
by a CHW: individual, 
<<U2 modifier req’d>> 

Community Health 
Workers ONLY 

$26.66 
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Procedure 
Code 

Service Description/ 
Modifiers Eligible Practitioners 

Fee 
Schedule 
Rate 

98961 Education and training for 
patient self-management 
by a CHW: 2-4 patients, 
<< U2 modifier req’d>> 

Community Health 
Workers ONLY 

$12.66 

98962 Education and training for 
patient self-management a 
CHW: 5-8 patients, << U2 
modifier req’d>> 

Community Health 
Workers ONLY  

$9.46 

T1027 Family training and 
counseling for child 
development, per 15 min; 
U1 modifier req'd for 
Dyadic Services  

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 

$20.11 

Service Category: Screenings and Assessments 

G0442 Screening for Annual MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, $17.14 
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Procedure 
Code 

Service Description/ 
Modifiers Eligible Practitioners 

Fee 
Schedule 
Rate 

Alcohol misuse, 15 min; U1 
modifier req'd for Dyadic 
Services 

LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 

G9919 Screening for 
ACES/Trauma (High Risk); 
U1 modifier req'd for 
Dyadic Services 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 
 

$29.00 

G9920 Screening for 
ACES/Trauma (Low Risk); 
U1 modifier req'd for 
Dyadic Services 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 

$29.00 
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Procedure 
Code 

Service Description/ 
Modifiers Eligible Practitioners 

Fee 
Schedule 
Rate 

PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 

G8431 Screening for depression is 
documented as being 
positive and a follow-up 
plan is documented; U1 
modifier req'd for Dyadic 
Services 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 

$37.25 

G8510 Screening for depression is 
documented as negative, a 
follow-up plan is not 
required; U1 modifier req'd 
for Dyadic Services 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 

$17.14 
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Procedure 
Code 

Service Description/ 
Modifiers Eligible Practitioners 

Fee 
Schedule 
Rate 

99408 Alcohol and/or substance 
(other than tobacco) abuse 
structured screening (e.g., 
AUDIT, DAST), and brief 
intervention (SBI) services, 
15-30 min 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 

$31.24 

99409 Alcohol and/or substance 
(other than tobacco) abuse 
structured screening (e.g., 
AUDIT, DAST), and brief 
intervention (SBI) services, 
30 + min 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 

$59.61 

96156 Psychosocial Status 
Assessment; U1 modifier 
req'd for Dyadic Services 

MD, PA, NP, PSYCH, LCSW, 
LMFT, LPCC, ASW, AMFT, 
APCC, PSY ASSOC, PPS 
School Psychologist, PPS 

$85.40 
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Procedure 
Code 

Service Description/ 
Modifiers Eligible Practitioners 

Fee 
Schedule 
Rate 

School Social Worker, PPS 
School Counselor 

96130 Psychological Testing and 
Evaluation, first 60 min 

MD, NP, PA, PSYCH, PSY 
ASSOC, PPS School 
Psychologists 

$107.69 

96131 Psychological Testing and 
Evaluation, each additional 
60 min 

MD, NP, PA, PSYCH, PSY 
ASSOC, PPS School 
Psychologists 

$77.94 

96132 Neuropsychological 
Testing and Evaluation, 
first 60 min 

MD, NP, PA, PSYCH, PSY 
ASSOC, PPS School 
Psychologists 

$116.97 

96133 Neuropsychological 
Testing and Evaluation, 
each additional 60 min 

MD, NP, PA, PSYCH, PSY 
ASSOC, PPS School 
Psychologists 

$89.46 

96136 Psychological or MD, NP, PA, PSYCH, PSY $41.88 
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Procedure 
Code 

Service Description/ 
Modifiers Eligible Practitioners 

Fee 
Schedule 
Rate 

neuropsychological testing 
and scoring, first 60 min 

ASSOC, PPS School 
Psychologists 

96137 Psychological or 
neuropsychological testing 
and scoring, each 
additional 60 min 

MD, NP, PA, PSYCH, PSY 
ASSOC, PPS School 
Psychologists 

$39.01 

90791 Psychiatric Diagnostic 
Evaluation, 15 min; U1 
modifier req'd for Dyadic 
Services 

MD, PA, NP, PSYCH, LCSW, 
LMFT, LPCC, ASW, AMFT, 
APCC, PSY ASSOC, PPS 
School Psychologist, PPS 
School Social Worker, PPS 
School Counselor 

$163.08 

96127 Brief emotional/behavioral 
assessment U1 modifier 
req'd for Dyadic Services 

MD, NP, PA, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, ASW, 
AMFT, APCC, PSY ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 

$4.81 
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Procedure 
Code 

Service Description/ 
Modifiers Eligible Practitioners 

Fee 
Schedule 
Rate 

PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 

96116 Neurobehavioral Status 
Examination, first 60 min 

MD, NP, PA, PSYCH, PSY 
ASSOC, PPS School 
Psychologists 

$83.60 

96121 Neurobehavioral Status 
Examination, each 
additional 60 min 

MD, NP, PA, PSYCH, PSY 
ASSOC, PPS School 
Psychologists 

$70.17 

G2011 Alcohol and/or substance 
(other than tobacco) abuse 
structured assessment, 5- 
14 min 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSY ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor, 
AOD 

$14.81 

G0396 Alcohol and/or substance MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, $31.24 
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Procedure 
Code 

Service Description/ 
Modifiers Eligible Practitioners 

Fee 
Schedule 
Rate 

(other than tobacco) abuse 
structured assessment, 15- 
30 min 

LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSY ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor, 
AOD 

G0397 Alcohol and/or substance 
(other than tobacco) abuse 
structured assessment, 
30+ min 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSY ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor, 
AOD 

$60.61 

Service Category: Treatment 

90832 Psychotherapy session, 
individual, 16-37 min 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 

$67.83 
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Procedure 
Code 

Service Description/ 
Modifiers Eligible Practitioners 

Fee 
Schedule 
Rate 

ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker 

90834 Psychotherapy session, 
individual, 38-52 min 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker 
 

$89.64 

90837 Psychotherapy session, 
individual, 53+ min 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker 

$131.97 

90853 Psychotherapy session, 
group of 2-8 patients, << 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 

$23.96 
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Procedure 
Code 

Service Description/ 
Modifiers Eligible Practitioners 

Fee 
Schedule 
Rate 

60 min or more >> ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker 

90839 Psychotherapy for Crisis, 
first 60 min 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker 

$126.55 

90840 Psychotherapy for Crisis, 
each additional 30 min 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker 

$62.46 

90847 Family psychotherapy 
session; single family with 
patient present, 50 min 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 

$89.65 
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Procedure 
Code 

Service Description/ 
Modifiers Eligible Practitioners 

Fee 
Schedule 
Rate 

PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker 

90846 Family psychotherapy 
session; single family 
without patient present, 50 
min 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker 

$86.64 

90849 Family psychotherapy 
session; multiple families 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker 

$33.88 

Service Category: Case management/ Care coordination 

T1017 Targeted Case 
Management, 15 min 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 

$21.34 
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Procedure 
Code 

Service Description/ 
Modifiers Eligible Practitioners 

Fee 
Schedule 
Rate 

ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker, 
PPS School Counselor 

99366 Case Management with 
patient or family present 
(Face to Face), 30 min 

PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, LCSW, 
LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, ASW, 
APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, PPS 
School Psychologist, PPS 
School Social Worker, PPS 
School Counselor 

$36.71 

99368 Case Management without 
Patient or Family present, 
30 min 

PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, LCSW, 
LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, ASW, 
APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, PPS 
School Psychologist, PPS 
School Social Worker, PPS 
School Counselor 

$31.44 
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APPENDIX 

MD  Medical Doctors, including Psychiatrists 

PA  Physician Assistants  

NP  Nurse Practitioners  

RN  Registered Nurses, including Licensed Registered Nurses and Credentialed 
School Nurses  

PSYCH  Licensed Psychologists, including Educational Psychologists 

Procedure 
Code 

Service Description/ 
Modifiers Eligible Practitioners 

Fee 
Schedule 
Rate 

H0034 Medication training and 
support, per 15 min 

MD, PA, NP, RN, PSYCH, 
LCSW, LMFT, LPCC, AMFT, 
ASW, APCC, PSYCH ASSOC, 
PPS School Psychologist, 
PPS School Social Worker 

$22.94 
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LCSW  Licensed Clinical Social Workers  

LMFT  Licensed Marriage and Family Therapists  

LPCC  Licensed Professional Clinical Counselors 

ASW  Associate Social Workers 

AMFT  Associate Marriage and Family Therapists 

APCC  Associate Professional Clinical Counselors 

<<PSY ASSOC  Psychology Assistants >> 

PPS   Pupil Personnel Services Credential 

AOD  Alcohol and Other Drug Counselors 
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LEGEND 

Symbols used in the document above are explained in the following table.  

Symbol 
 

Description 

<< This is a change mark symbol. It is used to indicate where on the page the 
most recent change begins. 

>> This is a change mark symbol. It is used to indicate where on the page the 
most recent change ends. 
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